

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES LYNCH PETTIS

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Rabea Jamal Zayed
zayed.rj@dorsey.com
Counsel of Record
Michael Rowe
Katherine Arnold
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
Telephone: (612) 340-2600

Counsel for Petitioner
Charles Lynch Pettis

July 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I The Charges and Plea	2
II Sentencing by the District Court.....	3
III The Government’s Appeal.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The Circuits Are in Conflict Over How to Apply <i>Curtis Johnson’s</i> Violent, Physical Force Requirement to the Force Element of State Robbery Statutes	8
A. The Circuits are in conflict over whether to narrow a statute’s language with <i>Moncrieffe’s</i> “realistic probability” test when the plain language of the statute’s force element is broader than the violent, physical force required under <i>Curtis Johnson</i>	9
II. The split over whether a robbery statute that requires force sufficient to “overcome victim resistance” satisfies the violent, physical force required under Curtis Johnson creates significant sentencing disparities between similarly situated defendants.	14
III. This Court has granted certiorari on a subset of these issues in <i>Stokeling</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Opinion of the Eighth Circuit.....	A-1
Opinion of the District Court	A-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	10, 11
<i>Ramos v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Samuel Johnson v. United States</i> (“ <i>Samuel Johnson</i> ”) 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	8, 9, 12
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	10
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 297 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. 1980)	7, 17
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> (No. 17-5554), cert. grd., ___ U.S. ___, 2018 WL 1568030 (Apr. 2, 2018).....	i, 1, 16, 17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	9, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Aparicio-Soria</i> , 740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	11

<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 840 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Charles Lynch Pettis</i> 888 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>United States v. Eason</i> , 829 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	11
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 844 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 880 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. McArthur</i> , 850 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , (No. 17-1527), __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 3322242 (8th Cir. July 6, 2018)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 818 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Swopes</i> , 886 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Titties</i> , 852 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1344	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Armed Career Criminal Act (“ACCA”), 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-12-102	6
Minn. Stat. § 609.24	2, 6

Minn. Stat. § 609.245..... 2

Other Authorities

FRAP 28(j)..... 8
